MUNICIPAL PAVING POLICY MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

It shall be the policy of the Madison County Board of Supervisors ("Board") that the following procedures are hereby adopted and shall be complied with by the Board and by any person acting on behalf of or at the direction of the Board as it relates to paving of streets in platted subdivisions located within any of the municipalities situated in Madison County, Mississippi:

The Board may, in its discretion, approve paving of streets in platted subdivisions located within a municipality in Madison County. Pursuant to Section 17-13-1, et seq., Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, Madison County may enter into an Interlocal Agreement with said municipality to share in the cost associated with the approved paving project. It is the policy of the Board of Supervisors that Madison County shall not contribute more than fifty percent (50%) of the total cost to pave any streets located within a municipal platted subdivisions. In lieu of splitting the costs, Madison County may agree to contribute labor and equipment to pave streets in platted subdivisions only if the municipality in which the subdivision is located agrees to contribute the full cost of materials. The foregoing policy is limited to the paving of streets and roadways in platted subdivisions located within any of the municipalities situated in Madison County, Mississippi. This policy does not extend to subdivisions located outside of the municipalities; to road construction work performed on platted subdivision streets; or to any other streets or roadways not located within a municipal platted subdivision.